

**REGISTRAR COURT NO. 2**

LISTED ON : 31.07.2015

ITEM NO. : 105

**SECTION XII A**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 9103 AND 9104 OF 2013**

B. VIJAYA LAXMI & ORS. ETC.

...APPELLANTS

-VERSUS-

THE GOVT. OF A.P. & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The appeals above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 10<sup>th</sup> April, 2015, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Ld.counsel for the appellants shall file the statement of case within a period of 45 days and the Ld.counsel for the respondents shall file the same within a period of 35 days thereafter.  
List again on 31.07.2015.”

It is submitted that pursuant to the afore-said orders, counsel for parties have not filed statement of case and in terms of Order XIX Rule 32(2) Supreme Court Rules, 2013, so far.

It is further submitted that the service position of the Appeals above-mentioned are as under:

**C.A. No. 9103 of 2013**

There are five Respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are represented by Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Advocate. Respondent No. 3 is represented by Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate and Respondent Nos. 4 and 5 are represented by Mr. Surya Kant, Advocate.

Service is complete.

**C.A. No. 9104 of 2013**

There are four Respondent in the matter. Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 3 are represented by Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar and Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocates Respondent No. 4 has been served with the notice but he has not entered appearance before this Hon'ble Court so far.

Service is complete.

In compliance of circulars dated 3<sup>rd</sup> December, 2014 and 5<sup>th</sup> December, 2014 original records have been sent back.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Registrar's Court as "Pre-final hearing matter" with this office report.

Dated this the 30<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Advocate, Ch. No. 114, R. K. Jain Block.
2. Mr. Surya Kant, Advocate, Ch. No. 422A, M.C. Setalvad Block
3. Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate, 20-A Lawyer's Chamber(old)
- \*4. Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Advocate  
(Standing counsel for State of Telangana) 1, Ashoka Road

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

\* You are required to file Vakalatanama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 (State of Telangana) in both the appeals at the earliest.